Total Repe. Total Rep. Total Rep.

Schot land Lewin ined

County Voting Pop, 1901 _ Prop. 1901 _Prop. 1 ]

Lincoln 15,092 2.50  1.60 2,78 1,78 5.2} 3438
Henry 15,465 2.83 2.00 2.75 1.78 558 3472
Lawrence 15,847 2,00 1.60 2.23 .81 Lelh3 3441
Giles 15,935 2.25 1.60 2,23 1.81 L8 3.1
Tipton 15,944 3.00 1.60 1.68 1.3 L68 2.322
Robertson 16,456 2.83 1.60 2.63 1.8  5.46  3alh
Wilson 16,459 3400 1.75 3.02 1,21 6.02 2.96
Carroll 16,472 2.83 1,50 2.89 .81 72 3.9
Hawkins 16,900 3.00 1.78 1.92 1.81 Le92 3456
Putnam 17,071 1.70  1.48 2.50 1.87 4e20 3429
Campbell 17,477 o76 2,00 141 1.93 2.17 3.93
Roane 17,639 1,75 1.50 1.27  1e27 302 277
Weakley 18,007 2.33 2,00 2.64 1.84 497 3.84
Bradley 18,273 1.25 1460 1.67 1.93 2492  3.53
McMinn 18,347 1,75 1460 1.96  1.93 3471 3.53
Obion 18,434 2,00 1475 2.29 1.93 L«29 3.68
Dyer 20,062 2,00 2.00 2.9 2.39 Be38 L33
Sumner 20,143 2.33 1.85 3.56 2.55 5488 L.40
Carter 23,303 1,10  3.00 1,50 2,56 2.60 B.56
Greene 23,649 1.99 2.08 2.06 2.67 4e0S  LeT5
Maury 244,556 2,25 1,93 3.82 2.8 6.07 478
Rutherford 25,316 2.00 2.25 3.01 % ‘5.01 1|..6I‘|5
Montgomery 25,2084 3.00 1475 3.73  3.0% 6473  L4.82
Gibson 29,832 5.00 2.25 5.00 2.86 10.00 5.11
Blouat 30,353 1,60 2450 2,11 2.18 3071 4opB
Anderson 33,990 1.25 2.?0 1.38 3.63 ii-56 6T!3
Washington 36,967 1,99  3.00 2.6 3.0 1063 6alily
Madison 37,245 3.50 2,50 4.85  3.69 8.35 6.19
Sullivan 55,712 3400 40O 4.08 5.56 7408 9.

Hamilton 131,971 6.00 12,70 6,00 15,10 12400 27.80
Knox 140,559 7.25 13;.50 8.16 15.20 15441 28,7
Davidson 211,930 12,50 19.25 12,92 21.56 25.42 40.8

Shelby 312,345 15,00 29,60 16485 31.55  31.85 61.1f
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County Vut.::go Pop. Senate Seats House Seats Total Rep.
Van Buren 2,039 Ol 01 13
Moore 2,340 .06 06 2l
Pickett 2,565 Ol .11 «23
Sequatchie 2,90k 01 RN )
Melgs 3,039 .05 .02 A7
Houston 3,08y .05 .08 23
Trousdale 3,351 .01 09 .12
Lewls 3,413 .06 .08 26
Perry 3,711 07 .20 A1
Bledsoe b,198 07 .03 24
Clay L,528 .08 19 A3
Union l4,600 .08 .20 il
Hancock 4,710 .08 27 .51
Stewart 5,238 09 .13 .40
Cheatham 5,263 02 .13 .19
Cannon Se3l1 09 25 52
Decatur 5:563 .09 2l 51
Lake 6,252 .11 .09 A2
Chester 6,391 02 Al «20
Grundy 6,540 Ok 32 ok
Humphreys 6,588 .12 37 73
Johnson 6,649 A1 A1 by
Jackson 6,719 A1 29 62
De Kalb 6,984 Jd2 J2 .68
Benton 7,023 12 .31 67
Fentress 7,087 .12 .28 6l
Grainger 7,125 W1 .31 ol
Wayne 7,176 .12 .39 75

Pokk 70330 12 .36 g2




Hickman
Maaon
Morgan
scotti
Smith
Unicol
Rhea
Wiite
Overton
Hardin
Cumber land
Crockett
Henderson
Marlon
Marghall
Dickson
Jeffereon
MeMNairy
Cucke
Sevier
Claiborner
Monroe
Loudon
Warren
Cofiee
Hardewan
Faystte
Haywood
¥Willlamson
Hamblen
Franilin
Lauderdale

Bedford

7,598
7,974
8,308
Coll7
8,731
3,757
8,937
9. 2130
9,47k
9.517
9,593
9,676
10,199
10,998
11,288
1,29k
11,339
11,601
12,572
12,793
12,799
12,684
13,26L
13,337
13,400
13,565
13,577
13,934
1,084
14,090
14,297
1,413
1,732

.13
Ak

b3
41
45
.39
15
45
Sh
27

A9
.55
.26
.08

o713

«30
1300
1.00
1.90
1.00
1,00
1.00
1,00
1,00
1.00
1,00

.75
b2
.70

.21
91
.89
.93
.87
.63
.96
.72
Bl

1.23

.99
1.12

.88

.68
1.33
1.30

.51
1.69
1.69
1.12
1,12
1.69
1.72
1,66
1.72
1.72
1.75



Lincoln
Henry
Lawrznce
Gilas
Tipton
Robertson
Wilson
Carrnll
Hawkins
Putnen
Campbe1]
Roane
Wealiley
Bradley
MeMinn
Okion
Dyer
Sumner
Carter
Greene
Maury
Rutherford
Montgomery
Gibson
Blount
Anderson
Washington
Macdison
Sullivan
Hamilten
Knoz
Davidsen
Shelby

15,092
15,465
15,847
15,935
15,95
16,456
16,459
16,472
16,900
17,071
17,477
17,639
18,007
18,272
18,347
13:“34
20,062
20,143
23,303
23,649
2,556
25,316
26,28
29,832
30,353
33,99
36,967
37,245
55,712
131,971
140,557
211,930
312,345

26

.27
27
SOk
28

13

2,74
2,76
3.89
3.88

1,00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1,00
1.00
1,00
1,00
1.00
1,90
1.00
1,00
1.00
1.00
1,00
1.00
1.31
1.50
1,39
1.53
1.5
1.11
1.66
1.45
1.70
1.80
1.61
1.86
2.%
6.88
6.92
92.89

i4.00

1,78
1.72
1,81
1,81
1,12
1.84
1.21
1.81
1.8
1.87
1.93
1.27
1.8,
1.93
1.93
1.93
2,33
2,5%
2.56
2,67
2.88
2.40
3.07

2,86
2,18
3.63
3.4h
3.69
5.56
15,10
15.20
21,56
31.58




The purpose of the accompanying charts and figures
is to test the soundness of Mr., Justice Harlan's suggested
rationalization of the Tennessee apportionment according
to the propesitions (1) that the apportionment incorporates
a deliberate weighting of "rural" as against "urban" votes; gnd
(2) that a "rural™ county is one which does not contain
a city of 10,000 or more populations 1 have carried through
the exercise on the basis of 1950 census figures, which are
what Mr. Justice Harlan usedj and 1 have adopted his formula
for calculating the indices of "total representation.”
Thusyxchpxzzeanpanyingxuxker Thus the accompanying material
should be a fair application of his theory to the facts.

R R I E R R

The two lists which are attached accomplish a comparison
of urban counties (iFe., counties which have a 10,000 city)
inter sese. For each such county I have compiled its voting
population, its total representation, and, in additien, the
percentage of its total population residing in a city of
10,000 or more. (This last 1 offer as a rough guage of the
"urbanity" of the county as a whole, accepting the Harlan
characterization.) 1 have arranged this information in twe
lists =~ one of the counties in ascending order of voting
population, the other of the counties In ascending order of
total representation. I consider their combined effect utterly
devastating.

# 3% % % o4 8 B NN B H NN

For comparison of "urban" with "rural” counties, I
offer the following comparisons: Bedford (urbanm)(14,732)(2.00)
is favored over Hawkins (rural)$16,900)(1.96)3 Campbell (rural),
with nearly half the mmpugxkx voting population (17,477) of
Madison (urban)(37,245), has less than one/fifth (.93) of
Madison's total representation (4.86). These were random
comparisonsj others equally Inconsistent with the Harlan theory

doubtless exist. 1 will not vouch for the absolute precision

of my hasty mix calculations.




A few more urban-rural comparisons . . .

mn. with better than half the pmput voting
population (7,057) of Coffee (urban) (13,406), has mmmfxnsxa
Just anmx under 30% (.6l) of Coffee's total representation
(2.14).

Morgan (rural) (8,308) and Scott (rural) (8,417), with
a combined voting popmlation (16,725) of better than two/thirds
that of Maury (urbamn) (24,556), have a combined total repre=
sentation (.98) only slightly better than one/fourth of
Maury's (3.82).

These two comparisons, and the two on the preceding
page, should embarrass any suggestion that the Tennessee
system systematically favers the "rural" over the "urban"

counties.




TENNESSEE COUNTIES HAVING CITIES
OF 10,000 OR MORE LISTED IN AS#
CENDING ORDER OF VOTING POPULA=
TION, SHOWING INDICES OF TOTAL

REPRESENTATION (HARLAN) UNDER

APPELLANT'S PROPOSED APPORTION=
MENT (1950 FIGURES).
FIGURES SHOW TOTAL REP, UNDER EXISTING APPORTIONMENT

Total Representation

Voting Population
13,406

14,090
14,732
18,273
IG.S"'?
20,062
23,302
23,649
2,556
25,316
26,28)
30,353
36,967
37,245
51,629
55,712
131,971
140,559
211,930
312,345

County
Coffee

Hamblen
Bedford
Bradley
McMinn
Dyer
Carter
Greene
Maury
Rutherford
Montgomery
Blount
Washington
Madison

Anderson/Roane

Sullivan
Hamilton
Knox
Davidsen
Shelby

PARENTHETICAL

1.69
1.66
1.75
1.93
1.93
2.37
2.56
2,67
2.85
2.40
3.07
2.18
3elk
3.7
490
5456
15.10
15.20
21.56
31.55

(2.14)
(1.18)
12,00)
(1.61)
(1.90)
(2435)
(1.52)
(2.09)
(3.82)
(3.00) —
(3.72)
(211) —
(1.93)
(L..86)
(2.55)
(4..08)

(6400)
(8495)
(12.95)
(16.80)




TENNESSEE COUNTIES CONTAINING CITIES
OF 10,000 OR MORE LISTED IN ORDER OF
VOTING POPULATION (ALL BIGURES AS OF

1950)
Voting Population

13,406
14,090
1,732
18,273
18,347
20,062
23.302‘\
23,649 -
213-0556J
25,316°
26,28
30,353
36,967
37,845
51,629
55,712
131,971
140,559
211,930
312,345

County

Coffee
Hamblen
Bedford
Bradley
McMinn

Dyer
Carter
Greene
Maury
Rutherford
Montgomery
Blount
Washington

Madison

Andcrson/holnc

Sullivan
Hamilton
Knox
Davidson
Shelby

Total Rep.

(Harlan}

2.1,
1.18
2.00
1.61
1.90
2435
1.52
2.09-
3.82
3.00
3.72
2.11
2.6l
k.86
2.55
L4 .08
6.00
8495
12,95
16,80

% Population in
Cities of 10,000

50=7%
60+%
Lo
50-%
334%
30+%
25+%
2545%
U3+
LO=%
50=%
20-%
50=%
5045
g 30%

< 85%
55+%
g 55%




Total Rep.

(Harlan)

1.18
1.52
1.61
1.90
2,00
2309
2.11
2.1
2.35
2,55
2464
3400
3.72
3.82.
L4408
L4486
6.00
8495

12.95
16.80

TENNESSEE COUNTIES CONTAINING CITIES
OF 10,000 OR MORE LISTED IN ORDER OF

TOTAL REPRESENTATION CALCULATED BY
THE HARLAN FORMULA (ALL FIGURES AS

OF XX%} 1950)

County

Hamblen
Carter
Bradley
McMinn
Bedford
Greene
Blount
Coffee
Dyer
Anderaon/Roans
Washington
Rutherford
Montgomery
Maury
Sullivan
Madison
Hamilton
Knox
Davidson
Shelby

Voting Pop.

14,090
23,302
18,273
18,347
14,732
23,6L49
30,353
13,406
20,062
51,629
36,967
25,316
26,284
2,556
55,712
37,245
131,971
140,559
211,930
312,345

% Pop. in Citles
of 10,000

6047
25.%
50-%
33%
Loy
25-%
20-%
50=%
30+%
£ 30%
50=%
LO=%
50=%
L34%

504%
g 85%
554%
£ 55%



